PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Richard Meier	10/10/2011
Rommel Del Sol	10/10/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Meier Tool & Engineering, Inc.	
Street Address:	875 Lund Blvd.	
City:	Anoka	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55303	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7171839
Application Number:	10832318
PCT Number:	CA0500621

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)349-6556 Phone: 6123397461

Email: anna.lemke@nm-iplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: NIKOLAI & MERSEREAU, P.A. Address Line 1: 900 Second Avenue South, Suite 820 Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MEIERTOOL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas J. Nikolai

Total Attachments: 2

source=ExhibitBAssignment#page1.tif source=ExhibitBAssignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 027058 FRAME: 0632**

501690531

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Richard Meier, a citizen of the United States of America and resident of the State of Minnesota, residing at 5178 337th Ave NW, Cambridge, MN 55008 and, Rommel Del Sol, a citizen of the United States of America and resident of the State of Minnesota, residing at 10737 186th Circle NW, Elk River, MN 55330 are joint inventors, together with Jacek Krzyzanowski, a citizen of Canada residing at 17 Oxenden Crescent, Etobicoke, Ontario, Canada, of those certain inventions disclosed or claimed in U.S. Patent 7,171,839 entitled "Method of Manufacturing A Stamped Biopsy Forceps Jaw" and granted on February 6, 2007 based upon U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/832,318 filed April 27, 2004 and various other patents and patent applications claiming priority to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/832,318 including, but not limited to, European Patent Application No. 05735678.4, European Patent No. 1740328, Australian Patent Application No. 2005234828 and International Application No. PCT/CA2005/000621, (hereinafter "the Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Meier Tool & Engineering, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, with is principal place of business at 875 Lund Blvd., Anoka, Minnesota 55303 is desirous of acquiring an undivided fractional interest in and to the Inventions, said patents, said patent applications and any and all patents of any and all countries which have been or may be granted on the Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by said Meier Tool & Engineering, Inc. and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Richard Meier and Rommel Del Sol, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Meier Tool & Engineering, Inc. our entire right, title, and interest, both legal and equitable, in and to the Inventions for all countries, in and to the above identified applications for patent and patents, and in and to any and all patents of any and all countries which may be granted or have been granted on the Inventions.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said Jacek Krzyzanowski (who, as a co-inventor, owns a separate undivided interest in the aforesaid invention and patents) and Meier Tool & Engineering, Inc., or their representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all utility, divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to confirm Jacek Kryzanowski's separate undivided fractional interest or to have our undivided fractional interest issued to said Meier Tool & Engineering, Inc. and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible

3

to aid said Meier Tool & Engineering, Inc. and Jacek Krzyzanowski, their respective successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Inventions in the United States and in all foreign countries. Signed at this \(\frac{1}{2} \) day of \(\frac{1}{2} \) Richard Meier 5178 337th Ave NW Cambridge, MN 55008 THOMAS O. MURPHY STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF Ansha On this 10th day of October , 2011, before me, a Notary Public for and within the County aforesaid, personally appeared Richard Meier, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing Assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed. Signed at this 10 th day of OCTOBER Rommel Del Sol 10737 186th Circle NW Elk River, MN 55330 THOMAS O. MURPH STATE OF MINNESOTA SS Commission Expires January 31, 2013 COUNTY OF Auche On this 10th day of October, 2011, before me, a Notary Public for and within the County aforesaid, personally appeared Rommel Del Sol, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing Assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

GP:3048471 v1

RECORDED: 10/13/2011

4